Agenda Date: 5/22/18
Agenda ltem: 2J

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 3" Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350

www.nj.gov/bpu/

ENERGY

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF SOUTH
JERSEY GAS COMPANY TO REVISE THE LEVEL
OF ITS BASIC GAS SUPPLY SERVICE (“BGSS”)
CHARGE AND CONSERVATION INCENTIVE
PROGRAM (*CIP") CHARGE FOR THE YEAR
ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

DECISION AND ORDER
APPROVING INITIAL DECISION AND
STIPULATION FOR FINAL
BGSS AND CIP RATES

BPU DOCKET NO. GR17060586
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 16837-17

S M Nt St i St St

Parties of Record:

Stacy A. Mitchell, Esq., South Jersey Gas Company
Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director, New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel

BY THE BOARD:

By this Order, the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (“Board” or ‘BPU") considers an Initial
Decision executed by Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ") Jacob Gertsman and a Stipulation for
Final Rates (“Stipulation”) executed by South Jersey Gas Company (“South Jersey’ or
“Company”), Board Staif, and the New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel (“Rate Counsei")
(collectively, "Parties”) intended to resolve the Company's requests related to the above
docketed matter.

BACKGROUND

By Order dated January 6, 2003," in Docket No. GX01050304 (“January 2003 BGSS Order”),
the Board directed each of New Jersey's four (4) gas distribution companies (“GDCs") to submit
to the Board by June 1 its annual BGSS cost filing for the BGSS year beginning October 1. In
addition, the January 2003 BGSS Order authorizes each GDC to: a) self-implement up to a five
(5) percent BGSS increase effective December 1 of the current year and February 1 of the
following year with one (1) month’'s advance notice to the Board and Rate Counsel; and b)

' In re the Provision of Basic Gas Supply Service Pursuant to the Electric Discount and Energy Act.
N.J.S.A. 48:3-49 et seq. — BGSS Pricing, BPU Docket No. GX01050304 (January 6, 2003).




. Agenda Date: 5/22/18
Agenda ltem: 2J

implement a decrease in its BGSS rate at any time during the year upon five (6) days’ notice to
the Board and Rate Counsel.

In accordance with the January 2003 BGSS Order, on June 1, 2017, the Company filed a
petition ("2017 BGSS/CIP Petition”) with the Board seeking to change its Periodic BGSS rate
from $0.354288° per therm to $0.340810 per therm. The annual bill impact on a residential
heating customer using 1000 therms annually would be a decrease of $13.48 or 1.1%. This
proposed changes translated to a decrease in annual BGSS recoveries of $4.7 million.

In the Petition, the Company also requested the following rate revisions:

i) A decrease in the gas cost portion of the Company's D-2° charge per Mcf for
Rate Schedule Large Volume Service (“LVS”) from $15.958901 to $15.796918;

ii) A decrease in the gas cost portion of the Firm D-2 charge per Mcf for Rate
-Schedule Electric Generation Service — Large Volume (‘EGS-LV") from
$15.581692 to $15.491814;

i) A decrease in the gas cost portion of the Limited Firm D-2 and Firm D-2 charges
per Mcf for Rate Schedules EGS-LV and Firm Eleciric Service (“FES”) from
$7.979450 to $7.898459; and

iv) An increase in the monthly BGSS non- therm rate applicable to Rate Schedules
GSG, General Service —~ Large Volume ("GSG-LV"), Electric Generation Service

("EGS"), LVS, EGS-LV, and Natural Gas Vehicle ("NGV") from $0. 138735 per
therm to $0.112111 per therm.

The42017 BGSS/CIP Petltlon also requested the following changes to the Company’s per therm
CIP’ rates:

© ) A change from a charge of $0.026597 to a credit of $0.014347 for residential
‘ (“RSG") non-heating customers. .

ii) A change from a charge of $0.072927 to $0.078355 for RSG heating customers.
iii) A change from a charge of $0.058264 to $0.057010 for GSG customers.

iv) A change from a charge of $0.017656 to a credit of $0.013816 for GSG-LV
customers.

2 Untess otherwise noted, all rates quoted herein includes Sales and Use Tax ("SUT").
Demgned to recover interstate pipeline demand charges.
* The CIP was approved by the Board in Docket No. GR05120120 in Board Orders dated October 12 and
December 12, 2006. By Order dated January 10, 2010 in Docket No. GR05120120, the Board extended
the CIP. By Order dated May 21, 2014 in Docket No. GR13030185, the Board authorized South Jersey
to continue its CIP. The CIP encourages the Company to foster customer conservation by allowing it to
recover margins associated with a defined use per customer. The non-weather related CIP surcharges
are subject to tests associated with variable margins and reductions in BGSS related costs. Total CIP
surcharges are subject to return on equity limits.
2
BPU DOCKET NO. GR17060586
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 16837-17



) Agenda Date: 5/22/18
Agenda ltem: 2J

Pursuant to the 2017 BGSS/CIP Petition, the proposed changes in the Company’s CIP rates
would result in a net increase of approximately $5.43 (0.4%) for a residential heating customer
using 1000 therms annually. The proposed changes translated to an increase in annual CIP
recoveries of $0.2 million.

The combined proposed changes in the Company’s BGSS and CIP rates would result in a net
decrease of approximately $8.05 or 0.7% for the average residential heating customer using
1000 therms annually.

After publication of notice in newspapers of general circulation in South Jersey's servibe
territory, two (2) public hearings in this matter were held on August 29, 2017, in Voorhees, New
Jersey. No members of the public appeared or filed comments related to the Company’s filing.

On September 22, 2017 the Board issued an Order (“September 2017 Provisional Order”) in
this docket approving a Stipulation executed by the Parties. The September 2017 Provisional
Order authorized SJG to implement the BGSS and CIP rates proposed in the 2017 BGSS/CIP
Petition on a provisional basis, subject to refund, effective October 1, 2017.

On November 3, 2017, the 2017 BGSS/CIP Petition was transmitted to the Office of
Administrative Law (“OAL") and assigned to ALJ Gertsman for hearing as a contested case.

Pursuant to P.L. 2016, c. 57, the New Jersey SUT to be charged to customers for utility service
was changed from 6.875% to 6.625% effective January 1, 2018. All sales on and after the
effective date are fo have the new rate applied. Accordingly, the Company has implemented the
6.625% SUT rate as of January 1, 2018, making the necessary changes to all of rates and
tariffs to reflect that decrease.

STIPULATION

Following further review and discussions, on April 26, 2018, the Parties executed the
Stipulation. The Stipulation provides for the following:® ,

16. The parties have determined that the provisional BGSS and CIP rates previously
approved by the Board in the September 2017 Provisional Order are prudent and
reasonable; therefore the Parties recommend finalizing these provisional rates,

17. Pursuant to the Board’s October 12, 2006 and January 21, 2010 Orders in Docket
No. GR05121020, any non-weather related CIP surcharges are required to be
offset by reductions in BGSS costs. Subsequently, pursuant to the Board's May
21, 2014 Order in Docket No. GR13030185 approving the continuation of the CIP,
CIP non-weather related margin recoveries are subject to a Modified BGSS
Savings Test with three categories of BGSS Savings: (1) permanent savings
achieved through permanent capacity releases; (2) gas cost savings from
reductions of capacity on a long-term basis; i.e. for periods of at least one year;

® Although summarized in this Order, the detailed terms of the Stipulation are controlling, subject to the
findings and conclusions of this Order. Each paragraph is numbered to coincide with the paragraphs in
the Stipulation.
3
BPU DOCKET NO. GR17060586
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 16837-17



18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

. Agenda Date: 5/22/18
Agenda ltem: 2J

and (3) savings associated with avoided capacity costs to meet residential
customer growth.

Also pursuant to the Board's Order in Docket No. GR13030185, a Variable Margin
Revenue Test was established, under which recoverable non-weather CIP
amounts shall not exceed 6.5 % of aggregate variable margin revenues.

The Company seeks to recover an estimated total of $22.7 million of CIP related
margin, of which $17.6 million is weather-related margin revenues. The weather-
related component of the CIP is recovered through the CIP. However, this portion
is not subject to the Modified BGSS Savings Test.

In computing the non-weather CIP value, the margin impact of weather is first to be
deducted from the total CIP charge or credit. The non-weather related CIP
component shall be subject to a dual eligibility test comprised of the Modified
BGSS Savings Test and a Margin Revenue Test established in the CIP
Continuation Stipulation. In order to be eligible for recovery, non-weather-related
CIP impacts must pass both cost recovery tests. Amounts that do not pass one or
both tests may still be recoverable in future years.

South Jersey’s non-weather related margin is $5.1 million. This was established
by subtracting the weather-related component of $17.6 million, from the total CIP
amount of $22.7 million. Thus, South Jersey seeks to recover total non-weather
related margin revenue through the CIP totaling $5.1 million.

South Jersey's permanent BGSS savings realized from the permanent capacity
releases or contract terminations (Category One of the Modified BGSS Savings
Test) total $2.2 million per year. BGSS savings realized from gas cost savings
from reductions of capacity on a long-term basis (Category Two of the Modified
BGSS Savings Test) total $6.1 million. BGSS savings realized from avoided
capacity costs to meet residential customer growth (Category Three of the Modified
BGSS Savings Test) total $0.4 million. Therefore, the total BGSS savings for the
2017-2018 CIP year is $8.7 million. This amount exceeds the $5.1 million of non-
weather related margin revenue that will be recovered through the CIP, thus the
Modified BGSS Savings Test has been met.

The Parties acknowledge that under the terms of the stipulation approved as
controiling by order of the Board dated May 21, 2014 in Docket No. GR13030185
(Paragraph 13(a)(ii)), Asset Management Arrangements (“AMAs"}, as defined by
FERC Order 712, are eligible savings transactions for Category Two of the
Modified BGSS Savings Test.

Upon request from the Rate Counsel or BPU Siaff, South Jersey will provide
documentation showing the impact that a BGSS savings transaction for Category
Two of the BGSS Savings Test was projected to have on total BGSS costs at the
time the Company commiitted to the transaction.

BPU DOCKET NO. GR17060586
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 16837-17



25.

26.

27,

28.

29,

30.

. Agenda Date: 5/22/18
Agenda ltem: 2J

South Jersey’s non-weather related margin of $5.1 million does not exceed 6.5% of
aggregate variable revenues of $197,134,444, or $12,813,934, thus the Variable
Margin Revenue test has been met. :

Rider M of South Jersey's tariff contains a Board approved Return-On-Equity
("ROE") limitation on recoveries from customers pursuant to the CIP, consistent
with South Jersey's former Temperature Adjustment Clause (“TAC") (the “‘ROE
Test”). Under this provision, the CIP may not contribute towards earnings in
excess of a 9.75% ROE. Effective November 1, 2017, Rider M was updated to
reflect an approved ROE of 9.60%, pursuant to the Company's most recent base
rate case approval (Docket No. GR17010071). After recovery of the CIP margin
revenues, South Jersey's ROE for the period October 1, 2016 through September
30, 2017 was 6.53%. As a result, the ROE test will not act as a limitation on South
Jersey's recovery through the CIP for the forthcoming 2017-2018 CIP year.

The Parties agree that the provisional BGSS and CIP rates .contained in the
Stipulation approved by the Beard’s Provisional Rates Order should be made final,
with an adjustment to reflect the New Jersey SUT rate change, effective January 1,
2018. '

As a result of the SUT rate change from 6.875% to 6.625%, the updated BGSS
and CIP rates as of January 1, 2018 include the following: 1) the Periodic BGSS
charge will be $0.340013 per therm (including taxes); 2) the gas cost portion of the
Company’s D-2 charge for Rate Schedule LVS will be $15.759966 per Mcf
(including taxes); 3) the gas cost portion of the Firm D-2 charge for Rate Schedule
EGS-LV Firm will be $15.455576 per Mcf (including taxes); 4) the Limited Firm D-2
charge for Rate Schedule EGS-LV and the D-2 charge for Rate Schedule FES will
be $7.879983 per Mcf (including taxes); and 5) the monthly BGSS non-commaodity
rate appiicable to Rate Schedules GSG, GSG-LV, EGS, LVS, EGS-LV and NGV
will be $0.111849 per therm (including taxes). The CIP rates reflect the following
as of January 1, 2018: 1) a credit rate of $0.014313 per therm for Group |
Residential Non-Heat customers; 2) $0.078172 per therm for Group |l Residential
Heat customers; 3) $0.056877 per therm for Group Ill General Service (GSG)
customers; and 4) a credit rate $0.013783 per therm for Group IV General Service
Large Volume (GSG-LV) customers.

The Company agrees to continue to provide electronically to the Parties in this
proceeding, on a monthly basis, the following updated information: 1) the BGSS
NYMEX Update Report (also known as S-SCHART-1) attached to the Stipulation
as Exhibit A; and 2) a monthly report (also known as S-SCHART-2) showing the
calculation of net gas per therm (attached to the Stipulation as Exhibit B). The
chart reflected on Exhibit A of the Stipulation is to be completed using information
from the first Friday of the month and submitted to the Parties the following
Tuesday. The chart reflected on Exhibit B of the Stipulation is to be submitted to
the Parties on approximately the 15th of the following month.

Sodth Jersey will submit testimony with the next BGSS/CIP filing concerning (a)
the risks that marketers supplying firm transportation customers will fail to meet
their obligations to deliver gas to the Company, (b) the conditions under which the

5

BPU DOCKET NO. GR17060586
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 16837-17



, Agenda Date: 5/22/18
Agenda ltem: 2J

Company would utilize gas supply resources acquired for BGSS customers to be
“‘supplier of last resort” for firm transportation customers, and {¢) the implications
for BGSS customers with respect to supply reliability and gas supply cost.

On May 4, 2018, ALJ Gertsman issued an Initial Decision adopting the Stipulation, finding that

the Parties voluntarily agreed to the Stipulation and that the Stipulation fully disposes of all
issues in controversy and is consistent with the law.

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS

Having reviewed the record in this matter, including ALJ Gertsman's Iinitial Decision and the
Stipulation, the Board FINDS the Initial Decision, which adopts the Stipulation, to be reasonable,
in the public interest, and in accordance with the law. Accordingly, the Board HEREBY
ADOPTS the Initial Decision and Stipulation, attached hereto, including all attachments and
schedules, as its own, incorporating by reference the terms and conditions of the Stipulation, as
though fully set forth herein.

The Board, having carefully reviewed the BGSS and CIP rates at issue and the record to date in
this proceeding, HEREBY APPROVES the following on a final basis:

The Company’s per therm Periodic BGSS rate of $0.340013;
The gas cost portion of the D-2 charge for Rate Schedule LVS of $15.758966 per Mcf;

The gas cost portion of the Firm D-2 charge for Rate Schedule EGS-LV Firm of
$15.455576 per Mcf;

The Limited Firm D-2 for Rate Schedule EGS-LV and the Firm D-2 chargé for Rate
Schedule FES, respectively, of $7.879983 per Mcf; and

The monthly BGSS non-commodity rate applicable to Rate Schedules GSG, GSG-LV,
EGS, LVS and EGS-LV of $0.111849 per therm.

The Board also HEREBY APPROVES the following per therm CIP rates on a final basis: a
credit of $0.014313 for RSG non-heating customers; a charge of $0.078172 for RSG hgating
customers; a charge of $0.056877 for GSG customers; and a credit of $0.013783 for GSG - LV
customers. '

The Board HEREBY ORDERS South Jersey to file tariffs consistent with the Board’s Order by
June 8, 2018.

The Company’s costs, including those related to BGSS and CIP, remain subject to audit. This
Decision and Order shall not preclude nor prohibit the Board from taking any actions determined
to be appropriate as a resuit of any such audit.

BPU DOCKET NO. GR17060586
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 16837-17



s Agenda Date: 5/22/18
Agenda ltem: 2J

This Order shall be effective June 1, 2018.

DATED: S \2.2—\\"& BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

BY:

Ay

<JOSEPH L. FIORDALISO
PRESIDENT

ARY-ANNA HOLDEN DIANNE SOLOMON “’
OMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER
S -«‘7
P
UPENDRA J. CHIVUKULA ROBERT M. GORDON
COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER

ATTEST: \ M&L
IDA CAMACHO-WELCH
SECRETARY

in the Mes of the

BPU DOCKET NO. GR17060586
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 16837-17



. Agenda Date; 5/22/18
: Agenda ltem: 2J

In the Matter of the Petition of South Jersey Gas Company to Revise the Level of its Basic Gas
Supply Service (“BGSS”) Charge and Conservation Incentive Program (“CIP”) Charges for the
Year Ending September 30, 2018
BPU Docket GR17060586; OAL Docket No. PUC 16837-17

SERVICE LIST

South Jersey Gas Company Board of Public Utilities

One South Jersey Plaza, Route 54 44 South Clinton Avenue, 3 Fl., Suite 314

Folsom, NJ 08037

Stacy A. Mitchell, Esq.
Regulatory Affairs Counsel
smitchell@sjindutries.com

Steven R. Cocchi,
Senior Vice President

scocchi@sijindustries.com

Division of Rate Cbunsel

140 East Front Street, 4™ FI.

Post Office Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

Stefanie A. Brand, Director
sbrand@rpa.nj.gov

Felicia Thomas-Friel, Esq.
fthomas@rpa.nj.gov

Henry M. Ogden, Esq.
hogden@rpa.nj.qov

Brian Lipman, Esq.
blipman@rpa.nj.gov

Post Office Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Aida Camacho-Welch, Board Secretary
aida.camacho@bpu.nj.qov

Stacy Peterson, Director
Division of Energy
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.qov

Oneil Hamilton
Division of Energy

oneil.hamilton@bpu.nj.gov

Megan Lupo, Esq.
Counsel's Office

megan.iupo@bpu.nj.gov

Division of Law

124 Halsey Street
Post Office Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101-5029

Alex Moreau, DAG -
alex.moreau@law.njoag.gov

Geoffrey Gersten, DAG
geoffrey.gersten@law.njoag.qov

Veronica Beke, DAG
veronica.heke@law.njoag.qov

Caroline Vachier, DAG
carcline.vachier@law.njoaq.qov

BPU DOCKET NO. GR17060586
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 16837-17



b6S/R7/2018 ? 142

May,

2142 :
12018 10:24AM Ne. 9769 F. 1
State of New Jersey
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
INITIAL DECISION
. SETTLENMENT
IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OAL DKT. NO. PUC 1659817

OF SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY TO AGENCY DKT, NO. GR17060586

* REVISE THE LEVEL OF ITS BASIG GAS SUFPLY

SERVICE (BGSS) CHARGE FOR THE YEAR ENDING
ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 (2017-2018 BGSS FILING),

- Stacy A. Mitchell, Senior Director, Regulatory Affairs, South Jersey (Gas

Veronlca Beke, Deputy Attorney General, for Staff of the Board of Public Utilities
(Gurbir 8. Growal, Attornoy General of New Jereeay, attorney)

Héhry Ogden and Felicia Thomas-Friel, Assistant Deputies Rate Counsel, for
Division of Rate Counsel (Stefanie A. Brand, Director)

Record Clused; April 26, 2018 Decided; May 4, 2018

-

BEFORE JACOB 5, GERTSMAN, ALJ t/a:

This proceeding involves a petition filed on June 1, 2017, by South Jersey Gas
Company (SJG or Company) requesting that the Board of Public Utiiifies (Board) approve

the Company's request to decrease the level of its periodic Baslc Gas Supply Service .

Clause (BGSS) charges and to revise the level of its Conservation Incentive Program (CIP)
charges for the period October 1, 2017 through September 30, 2018,

The petition was transmitted to the Office of Administrative Law (OAL) on November 8,
2017, for determination as a contested case, and assigned fo the undersigned, who

New Jersoy [s en Equal Opportunity Employer




CMay, 7.2018 10:24AM | No. 9768 P, )
OAL DKT. NO. PUC 16598-17 ‘

conducted the initial case management conferance on December 21, 2017. Two duly noticed
public hearings were held prior fo the transmittal to the OAL, on August 29, 2017, in Voorhees,
New Jersey. No members of the public appeared at the hearings or filed comments.

The parties filed on May 3, 2018, a Stipulation of Settlement (J-1) which resolves alf
issues in this procéedlng. Sad Stipulation of Settlement has been signed by petitioner,
Staff of the Board of Public Utilities, and Division of Rate Counse!, [t indicates the terms of
settlement, and is aftached and fully incorporated herain,

| have reviewed the terms of seftlement and 1 FIND:

1. The parties have voluntarily agreed to the settlement as evidenced by their

signatures or their representatives’ signatures on the attached document,

2. The settlement fully disposes of all issues in controversy between the parties
and is consistent with the law.

I hereby FILE my initial decision with the BOARD QF PUBLIC UTILITIES for
consideration. ‘

I his recommended decision may be adopted, moditied or rejected by the BOARD

"OF PUBLIC UTILITIES, which by law is authorized to make a final decislon In this matter.

If the Board of Public Utllities does not adopt, modify or refect this decision within forty-five

days and unless such time limit is otherwise extended, this recommended decision shall
become a final decision in accordance with N.J.S.A, 52:14B-10.

Mav 4, 2018 m

T e
DATE JACOB S/ GERTSMAN, ALJ t/a
Date Received at Agency: | sl

Date Mailed fo Paries: '
JSG/nd -




May. 7.2018 10:25AM : No. 9763 P 3
OAL DKT. NO. PUG 16596-17
APPENDIX

EXHIBITS

Jointly Submitted .
J-1  Stipulation for Final BGSS/CIF Rates




May,

7. 2018 14:25AM

N .

IN THFE. MATTTR OF THE PETITION OF

SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY TO

REVISE THE LEVEL OF ITS BASIC GAS

SUPPLY SERVICE (“BGS5”) CHARGE
AND TO REVISE THE LEVEL OF ITS

CONSERVATION INCENTIVE PROGRAM

(“CIP") FOR THE YEAR ENDING
SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

NJ BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

Aida Camacho

Office of the Secretary

NI Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Rloor
P. 0, Box 350 -

Trenton, NI 08625-0350
aida,camacho@bpu.nj.gov

Thomas Walker, Director
Division of Energy
NJ Board of Public Utilities

" 44 South Clinton Avenue, Jrd Tloor

P. 0. Box 350 :
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
thormas. walker@bpu.nj. gov

Stacy Peterson. Assistant Director
Division of Energy

NI Board of Public Utilities

44 Sguth Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor
P. Q. Box 350

Treaton, NY 086250350
Stacy.peterson@hpm.nj.gov

Scott Sumliner

NI Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor
P. O, Box 350

Trenton, NY 08625-0350

scott, sumliner@bpu.ny.gov

. 1 SERVICE LIST

No. 9768 P ¢

M e

A

RECEIVED

r
3

k B -l P Y 08

; STATE OF NEW JERSEY *
: BrU DOCKEPNG:EER1AGRIREE AW
: OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 165982001/

Oneil E—Iamiltdn
NJ Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clintop Avenue, 3rd Floor

"P. O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
onejl hamilton@bpu.nj.gov

Jacqueline Galka, Tssues Manager
Division of Bnergy

NI Board of Public Utilitics

44 South Cliston Averue, 3rd Floor
P. O. Box 350

- Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

jacqueline, galka@bpu.nj.gov

DIVISION OF LAW

Alex Moreau, DAG
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street, S™ Floor
P. O. Box 450029

Newark, NJ 07101
alex.moresu@law.njoag.gov

Veronicy Beke, DAG
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street, 5% Floor

D, 0. Bax 450029

Newark, NJ 07101
veronica.beke@law.njoag. gov



May, 7.2018 10:25AM

DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL

Stefanie A, Brand, Esq,, Director
Division o1 Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4™ Floor
PO, Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625
sbrand@rpa.nj.gov

Felicia Thomas-Friel, Managing Attorney

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4™ Floor
P.O, Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625
fthomas@rpa.ni.gov

Brian O, Lipman, Litigaticn Manager
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4" Floot

P.O. Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625
blipman@rpa.nj.gov

Henry M, Ogden, Esq.
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Frout Street, 4™ Floor
P.O. Box 003

Trenton, NJ (08625
mogden@rpa.nj.gov

Shelly Massey

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4" Floor -
P.O. Dax 003

Trenton, NJ 08625
smassey@ipa.nj.gov

RATE COUNSEL CONSULTANTS

Robert Henkes

Henkes Consuliing -

7 Sunset Road

Old Greenwich, CT 06870
thenkes@optonline.net

No. 9769

Brian Kalcic

Excel Consulting

225 8. Meramee Avenue, Suite 720T
St. Louis, Missouri 631035
excel.consuliin@sbeglobal.net

John Rosenkranz

Synapse Energy Eeonormics, Inc,
56 Washington Drive

Acton, MA 01720,
jrosenkranz@verizon.net

Max Chang

Synapse Energy - Boonomics, Ine,
485 Masgsachusetts Avenue, Suite 2
Cambridge, MA 02139
mchang@synapse-ehergy.com

SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY

Stacy A, Mitchell, Esq., Vice President |

Rales & Regulatory Affairs
South Jersey Gas Comparny

One South Jersey Plaza, Route 54
Folsom, NJ 08037
smitchell@sjindustries.com

Timothy W. Rundall, Senior Director
Gas Supply & Off-System Sales
South Jersey Cas Company

One South Jersey Plaza, Route 54
Folsom, NJ 08037
trundall@sjindustries.com

Kenneth [, Barceia, Manager
Rates & Revenue Requirements
South Jersey Gas Company

One South Jersey Plaza, Route 34
Folsom, NJ 08037 '
Kbarcia@sjindustries.com

Karen J. Crispin

Rates & Revenue Requirements
South Jersey Gas Company

One South Jersey Plaza, Route 54
‘Folsom, NT 08037
ketispin@sjindustries,com

P,

h



My, 12018 19: 25AM N | - No. 976 F. ¢

Carolyn A. Jacobs

Regulatory Compliance Specialist
South Jersey Gas Compaty

One South Jersey Plaza, Route 54
Folsom, NT 08037 .
Gjacubs@sjindustrics.com

Daniel P. Yardley, Principal
Yardley & Associates
2409 Providence Hills Drive
Matthews, NC. 28105
dan@yardleyassociates.com




Yoy, 72018 10:25AM | No. 9769 P 7

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

N THE MATTER OF THE PETITION :  BPUDOCKET NOQ. GR1TGH586
OF SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY : QAL DKT NO. PUC 16598-20178
TO REVISE THE LEVEL, OF ITS BASIC

GAS SUPPLY SERVICE (“BGSS™) :

‘CHARGE AND CONSERVATION r STIPULATION FOR FINAL
INCENTIVE PROGRAM (“CIP*) i BGSS/CIP RATES

CHARGE FOR THE YEAR ENDING :

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 t

APPEARANCES:

Stacy A. Mitchell, Esquire, Senior Director, Regulatory Affairs, for South Jersey Gas Company
(“Petationer™).

Felicia Thomas-Friel, Esquire, Deputy Rate Counsel, and Henry M. Ogden, Esquire, Assistant
Deputy Rate Counsel, on behelf of the Division of Rafe Counsel, Stefanie Brand, Director (“Rate
Coungel™). '

Alex Moreau and Veronica Bele, Deputy Attorneys General, on behalf of the Staff of the Board of
Public Utilities (“Staff’) (Gurhir 8. Grewal, Attorney General of the State of New Jersey).

TO: THEHONORABLE JACOB 8, GERTSMAN, ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
AND THE NEW JERSEY BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES -

1. This Stipulation is intended fo make final the provisional Basic Gas Supply Service’
(“BGSSY) and Conservation Incentive Program (“CIP¥) rates previously approved by the
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (the “Board”) on Séptembcr 22, 2017 inn Ducket No.

GR17060586 (this “Proceeding™).

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

"2, On June 1, 2017, South Jersey Gas Company (“South Jersey” or “Company”) filed a
Petition (“Petition”), in Docket No, GR17060586, requesting that the Board approve the

Compeany’s proposal to decrease the lavel of its BGSS charges and to revise the level of its



Vey.

12018 1025 No. 9769 P, &

CIP charges for the period October 1, 2017 through September 30, 2018 (“BGSS/CIP
Year™), The Company requested that the Board approve the Company’s proposal to
decrease the current level of its Periodic BGSS per-therm cherge of $0.354288' to
$0.340810. The proposed bill impact on a residential non-heating customer using 100

therms of gas during a winter month would be a decrease of $1.35, or 1.1%.

. Withinthe Petition and related entively to the BGSS, South Jersey requested that the Board

authorize the following: 1) the gas cost portion of ﬁle Company’s D-2 charge for Rate
Schedule LVS be set at $15.796918 per Mof (including taxes); 2) the gas cost portion of
the Firm D-2 charge for Rate Schedule EGS-LV Firm be set at $15..491314 per Mecf
(including taxes); 3) the Limited Firm D-2 charge for Rate Schedule EGS:LV and the D-2

charge for Rate Schedule FBS be set at $7.898459 per Mef (including taxes); and-4) the

" monthly BGSS non-commodity rate applicable to Rate Schedules G8@G, GSG-LV, EGS,

5.

{

LVS, EGS-LV and NGV be set at $0.112111 per therm (including taxes).

These proposed changes translated to a decrease in anmual BGSS recoverics of $4.7

million.
Related To the CIP, within the Petition, South Jersey also requested that the Board approve
the implementation of the following per therm CIP factors, effective October 1, 2017:

o A credit rate of $0.014347 for Group I Residentia)] Non-Heat customers;

¢ $0.078355 for Group Il Residential Heat customers;

1 All rates quoted herein inolude Sales and Use Taxes (“SUT"),

-2 -




Vay

L2018 19:25m No. 9769 F. §

+ .$0.057010 for Group 1T General Service (GSG) customers; and

» A credit rate of $0.013816 for Group IV General Service Large Volume (GSG-

LV} customers.

6. The proposed bill impact associated with the requested CIP rates would be & monthly

increase of $0.55, or 0.5%, for a residential heating customer using 100 therms of gas
during 2 winter month, The proposed bill impact on a residential 110n-heaﬁ11g customer
using 15 therms of gas during a month is a decrease of $0.62, or 2.4%. The proposed bill
impact on a GSG customer vsing 500 therms of gas during a month {s a decrease of $0.63,
or 0.10%. The proposed bill impact on a GSG-LV custorner using 15,646 therms of gas &

month is a decrease of $492.42, or 4.5%,

. As proposed, these rates translate to an increase in annmal CIP recoveries of $0.2 million.

. The combined proposed changes in the Company’s BGSS and CIP rates would result in a

net decrease of approximately 0.6% or $0,80 per month for the average residential heating

customer using 100 therms during the month.

. Two duly noticed public heerings on the Petition were held on August 29, 2017 in-

Voorhees, New Jersey. The public hearings were noticed in newspapers of general
sirculation within South Jersey's service territory, No members of the public were in

attendance or filed comments with the Board.,

10. By Ovder and Decision dafed September 22, 2017 (the “Provisional Rates Order”), the

Board approved, on a provisional basis, the BGSS and CIP rates proposed in this .

23



May, 7.2018 10:254M No. 9769 F. 0

Proceeding. Included in the Order was Board approval of the following, as requested by
the Cm;npany: (1} a decrease to its per theyrm Periodic BGSS rate to $0.340810 (including
taxes); (2) a decrease to the gas cost portion of the D-2 charge for Rate Schedule LVS to
$15.796918 per Mcf (including taxes); (3) a dec;'easc to the gas cost portion of the Firm D-
2 charge for Ré,te schedule EGS-LV Firm to $15.491814 per Mcf (including taxes); a
c‘.ecreas:e ;to the gas portion of the Limited Firm D-2-charge for Rate Schedule EGS-LV and
the Firm D-2 charge for Rate Schedule FES to $7.698459 per Mef (including taxes); and 2’
decrease to the per therm Monthly BGSS non-conunodity rate to $0.112111 (including

tages) for Rate Schedules GSG, GSG-LV, EGS, T.VS and EGS-LV.

11. The Provisional Rates Order further approved, on 4 provisionsl basis, the Company’s
implementation of the. following per therm CIP rates: (1) a credit rate of $0.014347 for
RSG non-heating customets; (2) $0,078355 for RSG heating customers; (3) $0,057010 for

(3G customers; and (4) ($0.013816) for GSG-LV customers.

12, All changes to the Company’s BGSS and CIP rates became effeclive, on # provisional

basis, for sexvice rendered on oy after October 1, 2017,

13, Pursuant to P.L. 2016, c. 57, the New Jersey Sales and Use Tax (“SUT”) to-be charged to
'customers for utility sexvice hag bet-tn changed from 6.875% 10 6,625% effective January
1, 2018. All sales on and after the effective date are to have the new rate applied.
Accordingly, South Jersey has implemented the 6.625% KU1 rate as of January 1. 2018,

making the necessary changes to all of its rates and tariffs to reflect that decrease.



ey, 7.2018 10:264M No. 9769 - P. 11

14. On Novemnber 3, 2017, the Board transmitted jurisdiction of the contested case for hearing

15,

14.

17,

and inftial disposition to the Office of Administrative Law (*OAL"). The matter was
asstgned to ALT Jacob 8. Gertsman. A pre-hearing conference was held on December 21,

2017. Several status and settlement conferences were held thereafter,

As of the date of this Stipulation for Final BGSS and CIP Rates, all discovery that has been

propounded upon the Company related to this Pro¢eeding has been answered,

STIPULATED TERMS
The parties to this Proceeding, inclnding South Jersey, the New Jersey Division of Rate
Counsel (“Rate Counsel”) and Board Staff (“BPU Staff™) (collectively, the “Patties™), have
discussed certain matters at issue in this Proceeding, The Parties have determined that the
provisionsl BGSS and CID rates proeviously approved by the Bosrd in the Pi-;wisinnal Rate
Order are prudent and reasonable; therefore, the Parties recommend finalizing these

provisional rates.

Pursuaht to the Board’s October 12, 2006 and ‘.Tanuary 21, 2010 Orders in Docket No. -
GRO5121020, any non-weather related CIP surcharges are required to be oﬁ“s;t by
recductions in BGSS costs, Subsequently, pursuant to the Board's May 21, 2014 Oxder in
Docket No, GR13030185 approving the continuation of the CIP, CIP non-weather velated
margin recoveries are subject to a Modified BGSS Savings Test with three ¢ategovies q‘f
BASS Savings: (1) permanent savings achieved through permanent capacity releases: (2) .

gas cost savings from reductions of capacity on a long-term basis; i.e. for periods of at least



Wiy

C 72018 10:26AM | | No. 9765 P, 1)

one year; and (3) savings associated with avoided capacity costs to meet residential

customer growth,

18: Alsv pursuvant to the Beard’s Order in Docket No. GR13030185, a Variable Margin

Revenue Test was established, under which recoverable non-weather CYP amounts shall

not exceed 6.5% of aggrepate variable margin revenues.

19. The Company seeks to recover am estimated fotal of $22,7 million of CIP related marpin,

of which $17.6 million is weather-related margin revemues. The weather-related
component of the CIP is recavered through the CIP, Fowever, this portion is not subject

to the Modified BGSS Savings Test,

20.In computing the non-weather CIP value, the margin impact of weather is first to be

21,

deducted from the total CIF charge or credit. The non-weather related CIF component
shall be subjcc:r. to a dual eligibility test cozﬁprised of the Modified BGSS Savings Test and
a Margin Revenne Test established in the CIP Continuation Stipulation. In ordsr to be
eligible for recovery, non-weather-related CIP nmpacts must pass both cost recovery tests.

Amonunts that do not pass one or both tests may still be recoverable in future years.

South Jersey’s non-weather related margin is §5.1 million, This was established by

- subtracting the weather-related component of $17.6 million, from the {otal CIP amount of

$22.7 million. Thus, Soufth Jersey seeks to recover total non-weather related margin

revénue through the CIP totaling $5.1 million,



Way. 72018 10:20AM - No, 9769 P 15

22. South Jersey’s pexmanent BGSS savings realized from the permanent capacity releases or

24,

25,

comtract terminations (Category One of the Modified BGSS Savings Test) total $2.2
nlilliOn. por year, BGSS savings realized from gas cost savings from reductions of capacity
on a long-term basis (Category Two of the Modified BGSS Savings Test) total §6.1
million, BGSS savings realized from avoided capacity costs to meet residential customer
growth. (Category Thres ofthe Modified BGSS Savings Test) total $0.4 million. Therefore,
the total BGSS savings for the 2017-2018 CIP year is $8,7 million. This amount exceeds
the $5.1 million of non-weather related margin revenue that will be recovered through the

CIP, thus the Modified BGSS Savings Test has bean met.

. The Parties acknowledge that under the terms of the stipulation approved as controlling by

order of the Board dated May 21, 2014 in Docket No, GR13030185 (Parageaph 13(a)(Gi),
Asset Management Arrangements (AMAS), as defined by FERC Ovder 712, are eligible

savings transactions for Category Two of the Modified BGSS Savings Test.

Upon request from the Rate Counsel ox BPU Staff, South Jorgey will provide
documentation showing the impact that a BGSS savings transaction for Category Two of
the RGSS Savings Test was projected to have on total BGSS costs at the time the Company

committed to the transaction,

South Jersey’s non-weather related margin of §5.1 million does not exceed 6.5% of
aggrogate variable rovenues of $197,134,444, or $12,813,9%4, thus the Variable Margin

Revente test has been met.



May.

72016 10:26AM : No. 976 °.

- 26, Rider M of South Jersey's tariff contains a Board approved Return-On-Equity (“‘ROE™)

217.

28.

limitation on recoveries from customers pursuant to the CIP, consistent with South Jersey’s
former Temperature Adjustmant Clause (“TAC”) (the “ROE Test™). Under this provision,
the CIP may not contribute towards earnings in excess of a 9.75% ROE. Effective
November 1, 2017, Rider M was updated to reflect an approved ROE of 9,60%, pursuant
to the Company’s most recent base rate case approval (Docket No. GR17010071). After

recovéry of the CIP rﬁargin revenues, South Jersey’s ROE for the period October 1, 2016

through September 30, 2017 was 6,53%. As a result, the ROE test will not act as a

limitation on South Yersey’s recovery through the CTP for the forthcoming 2017-2018 CIP

year.

The Parties agree that the provisional BGSS and CIP rates contained in the Stipulation
approved by the Board’s Provisional Rates Order should be made final, with an adjustment

to reflect the New Jersey SUT rate change, effective January 1, 2018.

As a result of the SUT rate change from 6.875% 10 6.625%, the up.daLud BGSS.aud Crp
rates as of January 1, 2018 include the following: 1) the Periodic BGSS charge will be
$0.340013 per therm (including taxes); 2) the gas cost portion of the Company’s D-2
charge for Rate Schedule LVS will be $15 759966 per Mef (inctnding taxes); 3) the gas
cost portion of the Finm D-2 cherge for Rate Schedule EGS-LV Firm will be $15.455576
per Mcf (including taxes); 4) the Limited Firm D-2 cherge for Rate Schedule EGS-LV and
the D-2 charge for Rate Schedule FES will be $7.879983 .ﬁer Mef (including taxes); and $)
the monthly BGSS non-commedity rate applicable 10 Rate Schedules GSG, GSG-LV,
EGS, LVS,'EGS-LV and NGV will be $0.111849 per themn (including taxes), The CIP
-8-

'



Way, 72018 10:26AM

28,

30.

No. 9769 P

2

rates reflect the following.as of January 1, 2018: 1) a credit rate of $0.014313 per therm -

for Group I Residentisl Non-Heat customers; 2} $0.078172 per therm for Group JI

Residential Heat customers; 3) $0.056877 pex therm for Group IIT General Service (GSG)

customers; and 4) a credit rate of $0.013783 per therm for Group IV Genetal Service Large

Volime (G8G-LV) customers.

The Company agrees to continuie to provids electronically to the Parties in this proceeding,

on a monthiy basis, the following updated information: 1) the BGSS NYMEX Update

Report (also known as S-SCHART-1) attached hereto as Exhibit A; and 2) a monthly report -

(also known as S-SCHART-2) showing the calculation of net gas per therm (attached

hereto as Bxhibit B), The chart reflected on Exhibit A is to be completed using information

from the first Friday of the month and submitted to the Parties the following Tuesday. The
chart reflected on Exhibit B is to be submitted to the Parties on approximately the 15th of

the following month.

South Jersey agrees to submit testimony with the next BGS S{ CIP fling concerniag () the
Tisks that marketers supplying firm transportation customers will fail to meet their
obligations to deliver gas to the Company, (b) the conditiony under which the Company
would utilize gas supply resources acquired for BGSS customers to be “supplier of last
resort” for firm transportation customers, and (c) the implications for BGSS customers with

espect 10 supply reliability and gas supply cost,



Hay,

1. 2018 10:26AM

31,

32.

33,

MISCELLANEQUS
This Stipulation represents a mutual balancing of interests and, therefore, is intended to be
accepted and approved in ite entirety, In ﬁm event this Stipulation is not adopted in its
entirety by the Boatd, then any party hereto is free o pursue its then available legal
remedlies with respect to all issues addressed in this Stipulation as though this Stipulation

had not bécn signed,

It is spécifica]ly wnderstood and agreed that this Stipulation represents 4 negatiated final
agreement and has been made exclusively for the purpose of this Proceeding. Bxeept as
expressly provided herein, South Jersey, Staff, and Rate Counsel shall not be deemied to
have approved, agreed to, or consented to any principle or methodology wndertying or
supposed to undetlio any agreement provided herein, Also, all rates ave subject to Board

audit, .

The Parties further acknowledge that & Board Order approving this Stipulation will become
effective upon the service of said Board Order, or upon such date after the servive thereof
as the Board may specify, in accordance with N.J.S. A, 48:2-40. Aftached to thig

Stipulation are proposed tariff sheets to implement the terms of thig Stipulation.

. This Stipulation may be executed in as many counterparts as there ave signatories of this

Stipulaﬁon, each of which counterpart shall be an original, but all of which shall constitute

oo inthe samc instrument.

.10 -

. No, 9769 F. 16



May, 7.2018 10:26AN : | No. 9769 P 17

WHEREFORE, the Parties hereto do respectfully sybmit this Stipulation and request
that the Board issue a Decision and Order approving it in its entitety, in accordance with the

terms hereof, as soon as reasonably possible.

SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY

By:

Stacy A. Mitchel), Fsq.
VP, Rates and Béoulatory Affairs

GURBIR S. GREWAL
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attorney for the Staff of the Board of Public Utilities

P - 7.7
. :/; : . p—
By: et f/ﬁ&

Veronica Beke ¥

Deputy Attorey General

STEFANIE A. BRAND !
DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL

x\m

HenryM. Ogden, Bsq.
Assistant Deputy Rate Cou 5¢]

Dated: April 992018

-11-




May, 7.2016 10:27AM ' - No. 9769 P i€

EXHIBIT A




S-5CHART-1
BGSS NYMEX Update Report

As of Fabruary 2, 2018
2 b cxb-a d e i=d-e g=cxf
BGSS MYMEX Tncrf Sajes Hedgead Unhedged Change in
Month . {Decn) % Chg forecast {dths} volume (dfhs} volume (dths) value unhedged
Oct-18 § 2459-% 2952 3 0493 1,370,119 500,000 870,118 $428,569
Now-16 $ 2B72 § 27684 $ 04092 2,380,862 1,242,139 1,848 663 $151,877
Oec-16 $ 2865 % 3232 § 0267 4,676 835 2,087 545 2,588,289 $691,340
v a1y $ 3095 $ 3930 % 0834 5,274 932 3,627 247 1.647 B85 31,374,168
Feb-17 $ 3080 3 33 $ 0302 4,612,659 3,032,763 1,575,885 §477, 122
Mar-17 § 303 § 2827 3 0412 3,582,350 1,808,337 1,774,013 ($730,893)
Apr-17 § 238350 4 3175 §$ 0325 1,610,968 550,000 1,260,968 $409.815
klay-17 $ 2833 $ 3142 § 0307 945,586 550,000 365,588 $121,445
Jun-17 $ 2865 % 3236 § 0371 803,104 550,000 53,104 $19,702
Jut-17 $ 290> % 3067 & Q167 £90,928 550,000 40,928 34,835
Aug-17 $ 2903 § 29689 § {060 612,413 550,000 62,419 $3.745
Sep-17 ¥ 2805 % 2961 § 0.056 £11,725 550,000 G1.725 $3,457
AvgTolal§ § 2882 § 3.12F § 9239 83% " 27,582,487 15,508,082 11,884,385 $2,057,388
Oct-17 $ 3414 $ 2974 § (0.440} 1,362877 750,000 612,877 {3269,666)
Mov-17 $ 3461 3 2752 § (0.709 2,840 137 1,403,802 1,530,335 {($1,085,008)
Dec-17 $§ 3580 $ 3074 § (0.508) . A4778,791 2,447,508 2,331,243 (3$1,179,608)
an-i8 ¥ 3685 § 2738 § (0.817) 5,554,012 3,200,020 2,263,992 ($2,076,681}
Feb-i8 $ 3618 & 3631 § 0013 5,796,586 2.982,721 2,813,865 $35,580
Mar-18 $ 3520 3 2846 § ({0B74 3,826,523 1,687,837 1,938,885 {$1,306,808}
Apr18 % 2955 $ 2782 $ {0.163) 1,870,307 510,000 1,360,307 (221,730}
May-18 $ 2888 F 2797 § (0.491) 1,051,259 480,000 571,259 {$51,985)
dun-f8° § 2212 $ 2832 § (0.080) B42 255 480,000 162,265 $12,981)
Ji4s 3 2936 S 2872 § (0.054) 636,005 470,000 166,095 ($710,530)
Aug-18  § 2942 $ 2871 § {0.071) 56%,080 450,000 209,080 . (314,845)
Sep-18 $ .2918 $ 2853 3 (D065 678,198 445,000 233,498 {$15.,153)
AvyTofal$ § 3232 § 2919 § (0314 -97% 28,806,090 15,612,688 14193402 {36, 207,920}
Foctnoles;

a : Nymex rafe vsed forarnual BGSS penodic rale fi f-'ng
5: Mymex rafe as of date of fhe report
o foreaseDecrease in fhe Nymex rafe compared o rafe used for anaus! BGSS perfodic 3@ ffﬂmg
d: Sales forecast {incfudes fuef requirement)
& edged' volume consists of all fixed price conkadts (fnancial or physical), purchased call Opteon posifions,

and tenfative storage withdrawal volumes (raduced by fuel required for dalivary fo cilvgaia)
f ‘Unhedged volume corsists of sales voflume forecast less hedged” volume
g. Nof necessarily representaive of a changs it underoverrecovery valua

¥

v Haiux3

6:

ARy

Wyedinl 8100 L

§9L6 "oN

k!



Mey. 72018 19:27AM . No. 9763 P 20

EXHIBIT B




a )
E
—
<=2 B
L
(=, VA
1L
=
Ty
r——
=
o
=
Y
=
=T
—
<~
=
—
o>
fr)
Lot}
-
- -
Ve .
=

Page 1 of 2

il 8¢ paoms s kgl o ool nussude

peddp s b RO RE = M apd A

1

T

830 1 X i 0y~ 5T B petnTia

e rdag ot  weeet Raesd oo gy ey v oy Biyeg

a7 POt MG porag = WD) puhld( Sesry
Rfararge Pt w160 il simpadiy

2wt o) Lapeli 3ot =201 Ap )P RN SUITA, PPV = 1) RENUIH FAUTIA FSTH
£S5} 24r7] T *pRrsRL, OpUoRTET 20 (A1 SIPRE] - SR W DAY, 1) « KO 21 TRE DNCIET, X
afanns oyn pareelen) o - qesal Ranp ot fia s A ATHR Kl TSTHAM o8 w 450 S0 Bes] ]

SRS SRS 25eS [$I%e DESL'GE PECED oy H TEECE ostkd St ng fErys meEs
LU [0 [o0T] 1C'D sy TI0a> gyt [ZO0) ] woao sy fTa vy
feridi] Quby'e Ny oesn 080¥a LoRoY GO0 L] o L[] Pl Wre
D0 aopxy L] [ conge teand caunp OD0Fe. [ wono - cauye paga
WD [aloe L1%0 3 ] e Slans D00 e 0N 25180 S0 £lgn
beora e M 007 OO Foog Y0 ST ciorg ovah mito $500m
1Znen [5112,] SULT GYLFG Tzt EI5IT sEetD <3010 SHaN 621D HEXD [t d s
Q0007 000 cone n9e¥Q OGN0 nHn DOIYD (SO0 awo's [Tl ] BINYD caon'e
A9ETG RUT 0 o) ] SLI0N (2] LAY 0D L5 BRSO 0
(Eyre SHE'D oLk 1200 BEEED LY . VNS, 0] FL5TD AT 4141 BT
s ) ”
14678 EOFLE LS0'ES SEU'ES TrCEr e 197S 16TES s s e =TS
A LI=my e [Agrd LI L0y [A¥ET] [T ] LT Cla=ty FIAOR R
g3y Eney Ty [y oy @y Y gy my 1=y ey =Py
gyuray - 19178 §SLTLS N EE S4508 Hi} pisE0s SElE Q08 SUYRTIT ELERUS S5TINE
BOHFI cunp [T 2anIn WA [T53T] N0 g0 BAND [CIT0TH Ty T
[y o NS - enoe bXAD e anpe [RCoT] QU0 R0m LoD [poc ]
NonFl ocaeg ousp oo (00 anngn LALT I usn bYAH wand 00 T
oo 0N cqune o 0EXD S1om suno L0 L0 L k] 509 E 0]
Je000 @ 10 0D ke i - Mo cIoe [Nagl] ER 100 AN
LUNA 590 60 |72 3] YEOKT) oD Ly SO 19679 fe2190)] eyl LG
LAY [ ] QD ooy s COLT vy aeam NG gapyn myoe s
WD &) e YT E1E03 BT (150 HH &g LN [=41y¢] SEQTR
R0 G1¥TD fzea] fra 18] WED FEcn TN LHETO 1 X ) réLse sy EEYRIE
oGRS anyvg QIFns (L0} 4 Bk WS noYrs fOllH s FLY R LIE BT
FLELE SIS SLEES 1578 Ty 08 3% VESES K9S £55°53 s 199'E5 PIEES
1-dg ATSm ST w-onp (RS BV B WU e [ AN [AE=)
ponalusg paplasg pmfoay rafaay poasefiag g g mapa{aag prialary [Emay T ey L

WY A3 1Ey [0 IR0y 1N U stEpqusgeD

Kmplisar) ooy ANSI2L MneQ

TR,

VLG LS R P LG 0, ST
RO ERO XT

Pphd N, LT

o g Senay Jeniog, 9T

g iursy o

PO PR AIXDS KT

WO e el CE

10T ST RN PR T

WZ N Dl wARpUN, D 1T
¥y oy Tukiony 1z

SHITLL D 8 IV 6K U RRSPHEUE |

UNPAZ FEY - XANAN, BT

L

st

$

H]

LA ) A AL 0 I A0 IO, £
THGODY T

T sgny, (L

10 PrE ey FREN Al
BORaraL

ey pinnd Aoy

1D prung Mpdyy

By pacd ) s, §3payy

103 3RS B warpgi 0

TRQ G I

SOGFED O D) BAAUT) [ SO (1T
! TRTIRS T - KB
Yem) SSGR TSR - ANNS - HAMAN

—Fam oS P



m N
e
= o
[ Bgeg
P iala
. L ©
ol W (@)}
(1]
W
<
¥ g
—
< -
0. -
=t
]
. o
[75 = LIS WL e cE AP YILE K1CZ 05 191 0E [353 [T [ (57
[ TH1L5 037 Ay oS DS B {apzE 0k [EEyi
[Toe T3] L L moens 0G5 [2EHTT OIS 0rYGE 3
(efEERy {eeTon {pierng) (s151°0%) (orirns Gueas) [ L . £
i H £anires 00 ity nFOx WonS oS WIYa3 el WO SIS X0y
(rino'ng) F1oven [ Qeens) (go'on (opanus (eagoras} (epoyok %0es) [orreR (xopyus) (0360'03)
VN0 CIoneE [2ong H tescony {onoves) LS ALTE 00F0s 0I0¥ 05 {Baned (oauoresd (e g
(500D} Astres) (peto'ost (cmorust azeefas) e (oTeonst {tnoousy {eterost (rnaes) (Woresd {epooog}
{zpivios} rnn'es) (rosvos) {spinrox} {omrcrush ZyFaok) Srioos 1w (suornty {¢rtops) {EHE00R) LeA g )
[N 5160 [{TaTg'is] Crzor'0s rziousy (siznts) e Fr£2008) (ELORS? (zestras) {esezes) Gostoo
] LRy FAT [T LINER FACCON LT LT~FD [Aa Ky pE] E
L i g [y lenysy =Ry fenizy 1Fmay ey oy ey Leniy ey
=
= —
mH.. - . [ AL IEEFIL [t 095T08 I TELE [ [GET0S ¥ LETS L LA055
s [ TTsEs 03t 35080 [E3TE] LEEDE A3} ITE6 IR 96187 A Ered TayRC D (595 gy Trers) TE51505)
= LEeEH GADITS DOG03 [T LIRS [SERTI o TR NS qopoas [ QHIYOS
-~— (£361°0) (ZORT g} {aPELon fcilesix] (e 148D @It {rreed HOTes AiTresy {arernad (SLreee)
[Landing S o7t n0S PIS LWTE W0 CCANE CODYGS, SALrgs WNas
-« Gromes) (sp0rag) Gooongt s (oo s for s g (200D {omue) Cupayus totmues)
— ooty COOE I LO0pEs LSS bRz s Loy {saumes) eamos WAL
o lszmas) (St0ys) 1OV 16aned onarsh (9o (uxrost (50051 (pavos) Bwrns (Seirper
R [Cayii] NS [Pi a1 4] s} (5908 {3508 (73001 Deuyasy (zrzrngy (exaes) sst ced {1sm0'ng
™ [ AN S {ERFTILY fggorost (a4 [ 33100] WTAYISY fzerysy ELpgas) Ceerinst (55l Zn6708) le£arngy
=
_.‘.‘un -
= STy SEAhY Br3 G RIAGY G R 5L B [ AR %)
il wERlray rrtay Torniong pennfiag puLy L] ey pepefely =Ty =y TRy

WIAR], REIEDJ6 1507 W IT i xjanen
Atpdoeg Teny Anr I00S

T N TR o dL I [ SFadfayk sog #0F P AL §T

IO T T R R O
o4 &

AT I-STOR TR 1SR &
wojdnn) L

=) Ao Ty sy o

papy Aifdng

SneimQ 550 Bp]) BREGUD
g lpolg g

e untleng ¢

) wemsforyy sy 1

o WRRLL RS 3 FNIRER 11
UL MY SRLARNITY 30 PR FIpID IS, ol
90 6
Ly 5508 o W) Sl y
e £
=) Sovliasn 5 2y o
g s ddng £
UK SS0a MR LTS Ry b
Sy ¢
e O T R 4
MG RN EEY |




